Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
November 22, 2023

File: A/170/23

Address: 7545 Yonge Street, Markham

Applicant: Bicorp Design Group Ltd. (Duro Bicanic)
Hearing Date: Wednesday, November 29, 2023

The following comments are provided on behalf of the West Team:

The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of the Highway Commercial
Automobile (HC2) zone in By-law 2237, as amended, to permit:

a) By-law 2237, Section 7.3.2:
a side yard setback abutting a street of 6.5 feet (2.0 metres); whereas, the By-law requires
a 15 feet (4.57 metres) side yard setback for a side lot line abutting a street;

b) By-law 2237, Section 7.3.4:
a Yonge Street centre line setback of 65.85 feet (20.07 metres); whereas, the By-law
requires a Yonge Street centre line setback of 120 feet (36.58 metres);

c) By-law 2237, Section 8.6.2:
a minimum lot depth of 127.79 feet (38.95 metres); whereas, the By-law requires a
minimum lot depth of 200 feet (60.96 metres);

d) By-law 2237, Section 8.6.1.:
a minimum lot frontage of 101.41 feet (30.91 metres); whereas, the By-law requires a
minimum lot frontage of 200 feet (60.96 metres);

as it relates to the development of a one-storey car wash. This application is related to an
ongoing Site Plan Control (SPC 22 245693).

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 0.14 ha (0.35 ac) subject property is located at the northeast corner of Yonge Street and
Elgin Street. The subject property is currently developed with a car rental building. The subject
property is entirely located within the Toronto and Region Conservation Authority (TRCA)'s
Regulated Area as the site contains a Regional Storm flood plain associated with a tributary of
the Don River Watershed.

Proposal

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing car rental building and construct a new one
storey, 213.34 m? (2,296.37 ft.2) car wash building. A related Site Plan Control application (SPC
22 245693) is currently being reviewed by the City.

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18)

The subject property is designated “Mixed Use Mid Rise” in the 2014 Official Plan. This
designation is characterized by mid to large scale retail development that serve a function for
nearby residents by providing access to needed goods and services. It is intended that residential
development be integrated with mixed-use development and will be supportive of retail and
service activities.




Although the designation does not permit the proposed car wash development, the use is
permitted as-of-right under the current Zoning By-law 2237, as amended.

Zoning By-law 2237
The subject property is zoned Highway Commercial Automobile (HC2) in By-law 2237, as
amended, which permits the proposed car wash use.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken

The Owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been conducted.
However, the applicant has received comments from the Building Department through the
above noted Site Plan Control application to confirm the variances required for the proposed
development.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted by the
Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for the

appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained,;
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Reduction in Side Yard Setback
The applicant is requesting a minimum west side yard setback of 6.5 ft. (2.0 m); whereas, the By-
law requires a minimum side yard setback of 15 ft. (4.57 m).

Through review of the associated Site Plan Control application, Staff requested that the proposed
car wash building be moved closer to Yonge Street in order to provide a more animated
streetscape, and to provide for better on-site circulation. Staff are of the opinion the requested
variance is minor in nature and have no concerns.

Reduction in Yonge Street Centre Line Setback

The applicant is requesting relief to permit a minimum Yonge Street centre line setback of 65.85
ft. (20.07 m), whereas the By-law requires a minimum Yonge Street centre line setback of 120 ft.
(36.58 m). This represents a reduction of approximately 54.15 ft. (16.50 m).

As indicated above, Staff requested that the proposed car wash building be moved closer to
Yonge Street. Staff have no concerns with the requested variance.

Reduction in Minimum Lot Depth and Minimum Lot Frontage

The applicant is requesting a minimum lot depth of 127.79 ft. (38.95 m), whereas, the By-law
requires a minimum lot depth of 200 ft. (60.96 m). This represents a reduction of approximately
72.21 ft. (22.01 m).

The applicant is requesting a minimum lot frontage of 101.41 ft. (30.91 m); whereas, the By-law
requires a minimum lot frontage of 200 ft. (60.96 m). This represents a reduction of approximately
98.59 ft. (30.05 m).



The lot depth and lot frontage of the subject site are not proposed to change as part of the
development of the car wash building. Staff note that the variances for lot depth and lot frontage
are related to an existing site condition and have no concerns with these requests.

EXTERNAL AGENCIES

TRCA Comments

The subject lands are located within the TRCA’s Regulated Area. The TRCA provided comments
on November 13, 2023, indicating that they have no concerns subject to the conditions outlined
in their letter (‘Appendix C’).

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of November 22, 2023. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will
provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning Act,
R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variances requested meet the
four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend that the Committee
consider public input in reaching a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief from
the requirements of the zoning By-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act
required for the granting of minor variances.

Please refer to Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this application.

PREPARED BY:

@Zﬁﬂu s
7

Hailey Miller, Planner II, West District

REVIEWED BY:

A

Rick Cefaratti, MCIP, RPP, Senior Planner, West District




APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/170/23

1.

2.

The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity with the
plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report, and that the Secretary-Treasurer
receive written confirmation from the Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate
that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her satisfaction;

Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a qualified arborist in
accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, to be reviewed and
approved by the City, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from
Tree Preservation Technician or Director of Operations that this condition has been fulfilled
to his/her satisfaction, and that any detailed Siting, Lot Grading and Servicing Plan required
as a condition of approval reflects the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan;

That prior to the commencement of construction or demolition, tree protection be erected
and maintained around all trees on site in accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual,
including street trees, in accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009) as amended,
and inspected by City Staff to the satisfaction of the Tree Preservation Technician or
Director of Operations;

That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be paid to the City if
required in accordance with the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled to the
satisfaction of the Tree Preservation Technician or Director of Operations;

That the applicant satisfies the requirements of the TRCA, financial or otherwise, as
indicated in their letter to the Secretary-Treasurer attached as Appendix C to this Staff
Report, to the satisfaction of the TRCA, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written
confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the TRCA.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

@Zﬁﬂu M0
A

Hailey Miller, Planner II, West District
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Appendix C

File: | 23.142061.000.00.MNV

Date: 11/24/23

MM/DD/YY

November 13, 2023 CFN 68438.14
Ex Ref: 66425.13

Via E-Plan
Dear Hailey Miller

Re: Minor Variance Application — (Application A/170/23)
7545 Yonge Street
Part Lot 29, Concession 1, Markham
(Yonge Street and Elgin Street)
Applicant: Bicorp Design Group Ltd. (Duro Bicanic)
Owner: 7545 Yonge Street Ltd. (Maryam Nikzadfar)

Toronto and Region Conservation Authority (TRCA) staff provide the following comments in
response to the referenced Committee of Adjustment application, received by TRCA on October
30, 2023. We provide the following in accordance with TRCA’'s commenting role under the
Planning Act and regulatory role under the Conservation Authorities Act (CA Act). For additional
information, please see TRCA Role in the Plan Input and Review Process.

Purpose of the Application

TRCA staff understand that the purpose of this application is to request relief from the following
requirements of By-law 2237, as amended, to demolish an existing one-storey car rental building
and facilitate the construction of a one-storey three bay stationary car wash:

a) By-law 2237, Section 7.3.2: a 2.0 metre side yard setback abutting a street, whereas the
by-law requires 2.57 metre side yard setback abutting a street;

b) By-law 223, Section 7.3.4: Yonge Street center line setback of 20.07 metres, whereas
the by-law requires Yonge Street center line setback of 36.58 metres;

c) By-law 2237, Section 8.6.2:a minimum Iot depth of approximately 38.95
metres, whereas the by-law requires a minimum lot depth of 60.96 metres;

d) By-law 2237, Section 8.6.1: a minimum lot frontage of 30.91 metres, whereas the
by- law requires lot frontage of 60.96m;

e) By-law 2237, Section 8.6.3 to 8.6.9: that the special requirements within the HC2 zone,
Section 8.6.3 to 8.6.9 do not apply to thelands being 7545 Yonge Street
and Minor Variance Approval not required;

Background
TRCA staff are currently involved in the review of the Site Plan Control (municipal file no. SPC

22 245693) for the proposed development. Although TRCA has no objection to the currently
requested variances, staff are currently working with the City and the applicant to address a few
outstanding technical aspects related to Stormwater Management and floodproofing review.
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TRCA staff is satisfied that the outstanding items related to the site plan control will not result in
any changes to the noted variances.

TRCA Permit Requirements
The subject lands contain a Regional Storm flood plain associated with a tributary of the Don
River Watershed and its adjacent regulated allowance.

Due to the presence of natural hazards, the issuance of a TRCA permit pursuant to the
Conservation Authorities Act is required prior to any development or site alteration within the
regulated portion of the property.

Based on the review of materials circulated with this application, the proposed development is
located within the regulated portions of the property. Thus, a permit is required from TRCA to
facilitate the development associated with this application.

TRCA Plan Review Fee

By copy of this letter, the applicant is advised that TRCA have implemented a fee schedule for
its planning application review services in accordance with applicable provincial regulations. This
Minor Variance Application is subject to a fee of $1250 (Minor Variance -
Industrial/Commercial/Subdivision/Institutional — Minor). The applicant is responsible for fee
payment within 60 days of the committee hearing date. Interest will be charged and accumulated
beyond that time. Please contact the Planner noted below for an electronic invoice to facilitate
payment.

Recommendations
Based on the comments provided, TRCA staff have no objection to the approval of Application
A/170/23 subject to the conditions identified in Appendix A.

TRCA'’s conditional approval does not include any clearance and/or approvals for the site plan
control or a future permit application.

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned.
Regards,

Remsa Sodigal

Rameez Sadafal

Planner |

Development Planning and Permits | Development and Engineering Services
Telephone: (437) 880-2163

Email: rameez.sadafal@trca.ca

Irs

Attached: Appendix A: TRCA Conditions of Approval
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Appendix A: TRCA Conditions of Approval

# | TRCA Conditions

1 | The applicant submits the TRCA plan review fee of $1250 within 60 days of the committee hearing date.

2 | The applicant seeks and is issued a permit by TRCA pursuant to the Conservation Authorities Act.
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